
April 2023 

A Message from the principal 
 
 

Dear Jefferson Families,  

 

I am hopeful that our students were rejuvenated from their spring 
break and are ready to complete their final quarter of the school year.  
As a matter of fact, we have less than eight weeks of school left.  Please 
encourage your child to continue to work diligently for the next few 
weeks.   

 

Testing season is here!  Please be reminded of the following dates.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All testing is computer-based with the exception of  8th grade Science 
FCAT.  Please ensure that your child has headphones or earbuds for the 
F.A.S.T. Reading test.  A white board will be located in the commons for 
students to check their specific testing times and locations for each 
test.  Finally, please ensure students are on time for school and try to 
minimize check outs – once a student starts a session they must com-
plete it.  If you have any questions concerning specific testing dates, 
please contact Ms. Yates at 453-5154. 

 

 
 
 

    Sincerely,                                 

   Mrs. Meara Trine 

Important Events 

4/4   FAST Writing Test 
4/5   Track Meet @ Jackson 
4/5-6   Spring Fling Ticket Sales 
4/7   Student/Teacher Holiday 
4/13   SAC Meeting 
4/13   Track Meet @Astronaut  
4/14   Spring Fling 
4/18   JPO Meeting 
4/18   Cheer Information Night 
4/19   Volunteer Breakfast 
4/21   Track Meet @ Cocoa 
4/24   Hurricane Make-up Day 
4/27   SGA Interest Meeting 
5/1-5   Teacher Appreciation    
    Week 
5/3   Orchestra Concert 
5/12   SGA Elections 
5/11   SAC Meeting 
5/11   SGA Elections 
5/12   8th Grade Sendoff 
5/19   Gradventure 
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Thank you Business 

Partners! 

A+ Thrift Store 

Advon Corp. 

Escape Room of Cocoa Beach 

Graphic Details 

Jeremiah Italian Ice 

Papa Johns 

Space Coast Roofing 

Turner Wealth Management 

Grade Assessment Dates 

7/8 F.A.S.T. Writing April 4 

7/8 F.A.S.T. Reading May 2 

7/8 F.A.S.T. Math May 9 

7/8 Algebra & Geometry EOCs May 9 

7 Civics EOC May 15 

8 FCAT Science May 15 

8 Biology EOC May 15 



https://www.brevardschools.org/JeffersonMS                 Page 2 

What ARE Students Saying 

about JMS?   

  

“I really like having challenging 
classes where we get harder work 
and are allowed to work with other 

students to figure things out.”  

  

- Student comment from this 
year’s Youth Truth Survey 

Jefferson Track Schedule 

Meets start at 5pm pending transportation 

4/5@ Jackson ( Jefferson, Jackson, McNair) 

4/13@ Astronaut (Madison host) Jeffer-

son, Madison, Space Coast 

4/21@Cocoa (Emma Jewel host) Jefferson, 

McNair, Cocoa, Emma Jewel 

County Championship - TBD 

 

 



Statesmen Color Wars 

This month Jefferson held our first annual Color Wars. Students on each academic team competed in events 

like Jeopardy, dodgeball and field activities. Students used sand dollars to pay to be active participants, 

while the rest of their teammates cheered them on. At the end of the day Team Harvard took home the win 

by earning the most points across all of the events.  

https://www.brevardschools.org/JeffersonMS                 Page 3



https://www.brevardschools.org/JeffersonMS                 Page 4

Harvard Students of the  

Week 

Each week, Team Harvard teachers take turns choosing a student who exemplifies being a Jefferson     

Statesmen and demonstrates our C.A.R.E expectations. Team Harvard has honored two more students as 

Student of the Week. Elisa Reedinger was recognized by Mrs. Bierenday for being an amazing and helpful 

student who is always on task. Michael Lestoric was awarded Student of the Week by Mrs. Banyard who 

says that Michael was chosen for his hard work, dedication, and willingness to volunteer in class. Congrat-

ulations to our most recent Team Harvard all-stars!  

Optimists Essay Contest Winners 

A HUGE congratulations to August Tavenier and Mycha Capacia 

who earned second and third place in the Cocoa Beach Optimist 

Club Essay Contest. The prompt this year was “Who is an everyday 

here who brings out the optimism in you?” Students talked about 

people in their lives and communities who make the world a better 

place. Jefferson had a record number of participants in this year’s 

competition. Josslyn Allen, Trinity Warrick, Ruby Darrow, Brianna 

Vidal, Charlotte Larkin, and Allannah Fratrin also submitted essays.   

  

The Optimists International are a civic organization that fosters the 

principals of optimist through their work in the community.  
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Art Students Practice Illuminated manuscripts 

Our new art teacher Ms. Ingram already has her students doing some amazing work.  Her 2D classes com-
pleted a Medieval Manuscripts project and we are blown away! It was a difficult project that took time and 
patience. They learned about illuminated manuscripts, how to create an ornate letter, and how to make an 
interesting border. Here are a few examples, and the rest are currently on display in the commons area.  

Important Attendance INformation 

As per BPS attendance policy, students are allowed up to 9 days of unex-
cused absences during a semester.  After 9 unexcused absences have oc-
curred, student may be in jeopardy of needing an attendance appeal or 
worse, failing due to absences (FA) if more unexcused absences contin-

ue.  Excused absences that are not counted towards the 9 days are doctor 
notes, court notes, or religious holidays.  Parent notes/calls are not ex-

cused absences. 
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Band Update 

The Statesmen Symphonic Band prepared and participated in the FBA District 6 Concert Music Performance 
Assessment this month earning a Superior in Sight Reading and an overall Excellent. Congrats to all of our 
Symphonic Band members. You can catch the band at their Spring Concert, on May 16th at Merritt Island 
High School. 



Community Credit Union Supports JMS 

Community Credit Union members can easily help 
earn $chool Buck$ for our school! Register your CCU 
Visa Credit or Debit Card on the web or conveniently 
in the mobile app and CCU will make a $5 cash dona-
tion for each card registered to our school. Urge your 
friends and family who are CCU members to do the 
same, and together we can all make a difference.    
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https://www.ccuflorida.org/home/ourstory/educators/schoolbucks
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Tutoring Times 

 

   

 

At Jefferson, we are committed to giving all students 

the help they need. All of our teachers have at least 

one day available for tutoring. If your child should 

need help in a class, we encourage them to visit their 

teacher during their tutoring times.  

 

In addition, we offer morning school before school 

every day beginning at 8am.  Students may use that 

time to get help on their school work or to access the 

computer lab if they need help with online resources 

or printing.  
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Click below to view our student cell phone policy as well as other stu-
dent policies in Jefferson Middle School’s student handbook.   

The student handbook is located on our website.   
 

https://www.brevardschools.org/domain/11873 



Jefferson Faculty and Staff Information 

 

 

 

 
 

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Principal: Meara Trine 

Assistant Principal: Barbara Kelly 

Assistant Principal: Tiffany Harvey 
 

 

 

 

 

Andronescu, Jill            VE Teacher                                       Andronescu.Jill@Brevardschools.org 

Banyard, Tianna           ELA Teacher                                     Banyard.Tianna@BrevardSchools.org 

Bloomfield, Lisa            ELA Teacher                                     Bloomfield.lisa@BrevardSchools.org 

Bratic, Ava  Chorus Teacher  Bratic.Ava@BrevardsSchools.org 

Bunnelle, Kala               Math Teacher                                  Bunnelle.Kala@BrevardSchools.org 

Butler, Bobbe Orchestra Teacher  Butler.Bobbe@BrevardSchools.org 

Butler, Thomas Boys Physical Education Teacher Butler.Thomas@BrevardSchools.org 

Cisko, Lisa  ESE Teacher  Cisko.Lisa@BrevardSchools.org 

Clevenger, Jonell Literacy Coach  Clevenger.Jonell@BrevardSchools.org 

Colson, Charlene Math Teacher  Colson.Charlene@BrevardSchools.org 

D’Amico, Samantha ESE Teacher  Damico.Samantha@BrevardSchools.org 

Davis, Dot  Social Studies Teacher Davis.Dot@BrevardSchools.org 

Freeman, Michelle Girls Physical Education Teacher Freeman.Michelle@BrevardSchools.org 

Greene, Halie Language Arts Teacher Greene.Halie@BrevardSchools.org 

Harper, Thomas Social Studies Teacher Harper.Thomas@BrevardSchools.org 

Hoskins, Deborah  Drama Teacher  Hoskins.Deborah@BrevardSchools.org 

Ingram, Anna                Art Teacher                                       Ingram.Anna@BrevardSchools.org 

Joca, Deborah ESE Guidance Counselor Joca.Deborah@BrevardSchools.org 

King, Kathy Reading Teacher  King.Kathy@BrevardSchools.org 

Kinion, Kathleen Band Teacher  Kinion.Kathleen@BrevardSchools.org 

Lasell, Paula ESE Teacher  Lasell.Paula@BrevardSchools.org 

MacLellan, Susan Language Arts Teacher Maclellan.Susan@BrevardSchools.org 

Mason, Heather Media Specialist  Mason.Heather@BrevardSchools.org 

McMillan, Kimberlee Science Teacher  McMillan.Kimberlee@BrevardSchools.org 

Phaneuf, Matthew Social Studies Teacher Phaneuf.Matt@BrevardSchools.org 

Proctor, Karen Language Arts Teacher Proctor.Karen@BrevardSchools.org 

Rosseau, Sydney Math Teacher  Rosseau.Sydney@BrevardSchools.org 

Scull, Tyler  Social Studies Teachers Scull.Tyler@BrevardSchools.org 

Scull, Zachary Math Teacher  Scull.Zachary@BrevardSchools.org 

Smith, Kelly Science Teacher  Smith.Kelly0@BrevardSchools.org 

Smoak, Rachanee CTE Teacher  Smoak.Rachanee@BrevardSchools.org 

Sorensen, Brenda Math Teacher  Sorensen.Brenda@BrevardSchools.org 

Thomas, Tricia Speech and Language Teacher Thomas.Tricia@BrevardSchools.org 

Tipton, Jaclyn Science Teacher  Tipton.Jaclyn@BrevardSchools.org 

Turner, Allison Science Teacher  Turner.Allison@BrevardSchools.org 

Turner, Brian Social Studies Teacher Turner.Brian@BrevardSchools.org 

Vath, Brian Culinary Teacher  Vath.Brian@BrevardSchools.org 

Wallace, Elizabeth ESE Teacher  Wallace.Elizabeth@BrevardSchools.org 

Wiersma, Christa Science Teacher  Wiersma.Christa@BrevardSchools.org 

 

School Office:  (321)-453-5154 

School Office Hours:  8:30AM – 4:45PM 

Student Hours:  9:05AM – 4:15PM 
 

School Resource Officer:  

Cpl. Alonzo King  Ext: 32612 
 

Front Office Clerk/Attendance: 

Ms. Melisa House  Ext: 32601 

House.Melisa@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Clinic: 

Briana Spencer  Ext: 32610 

Spencer.Briana@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Registrar: 

Ms. Madelyn Brabbs   Ext: 32606 

Brabbs.Madelyn@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Guidance Counselor: 

Ms. Beverly Neil  Ext: 32624 

Lerro.Beverly@BrevardSchools.org 
 

ESE Guidance Counselor: 

Ms. Debbie Joca  Ext: 32623 

Joca.Deborah@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Guidance Service Professional: 

Ms. Nancy Yates  Ext: 32690 

Yates.Nancy@BrevardSchools.org 
 

School Secretary: 

Ms. Sandra Diaz  Ext: 32603 

Diaz.Sandra@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Bookkeeper: 

Ms. Jody Grimm  Ext: 32604 

Grimm.Jody@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Cafeteria Manager: 

Ms. Teresa Colson  Ext: 32611 

Colson.Teresa@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Head Custodian: 

Ms. Marlin Acosta  Ext: 32630 

Acosta.Marlin@BrevardSchools.org 
 

Technology Specialist: 

Ms. Terri Williams  Ext: 32614 

Williams.Teresa@BrevardSchools.org 

 

 

 

 

 


